
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Tuesday, 15 January 2019

Notice of meeting 

Severnside Area Committee
Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019 at 1.00 pm,

Room 6 Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magor

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Public Open Forum

4.  Budget Consultation Engagement 1 - 126

5.  Town Team Update

6.  Caldicot Regeneration Update

7.  Presentation from the Community and Partnership Development Team - 
Delivering the Social Justice Plan

8.  Monmouthshire Replacement Local Development Plan Draft Issues, 
Vision and Objectives

127 - 168

9.  Speed Management Strategy 169 - 222

10.  Confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting 223 - 226

11.  Date and time of next meeting - Wednesday 17th April 2019 at 10am

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr

Public Document Pack





MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: D. Evans
J.Watkins
J. Higginson
A. Easson
P.A. Fox
L. Guppy
F. Taylor
A.Davies
L.Dymock

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.



Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
 Lifelong well-being
 A future fo
[...]
k the views of Severnside Area Committee on the Draft Issues, Vision and 

Objectives Paper in relation to the Monmouthshire Replacement Local Development 
Plan. 

   
2. RECOMMENDATION:  
2.1 To note the contents of the Draft Paper. This is not a formal consultation stage, 

however, views are sought on the draft issues, vision and objectives. Comments 
received will help inform the final issues, vision and objectives which will be set out in 
the Replacement LDP Preferred Strategy.   

 
KEY ISSUES:   

 Background 
 
3.1 A full review of the Monmouthshire Local Development Plan (LDP) commenced in 

2017, with the final Review Report published in March 2018. Based on the evidence 
contained in the Review Report, it was concluded that the LDP should be revised and 
that this should take the form of a full revision procedure. The publication of the LDP 
Review Report triggered the process through which a replacement LDP will be 
prepared and adopted for the County. 

 
3.2 The Council has commenced preparation of a Replacement LDP for the County 

(excluding the area within the Brecon Beacons National Park) which will cover the 
period 2018-2033. The Replacement LDP will set out land use development proposals 
for the County and will identify where and how much new development will take place 
over the replacement plan period. It will also identify areas to be protected from 
development. 

 
3.3 The Replacement LDP is being prepared in accordance with the Delivery Agreement 

(DA) which was agreed by WG in May 2018. The DA sets out the proposed approach, 
timescales and consultation arrangements for the Replacement LDP. The agreed 
timetable will see the Replacement LDP being adopted at the end of 2021/early 2022. 
Work has commenced on the replacement LDP with the initial call for Candidate Sites 
and a targeted consultation on the draft Sustainability Appraisal (SA) Scoping Report 
having recently closed.  

 
 Purpose of the Draft Issues, Vision and Objectives P
[...]
ught on 
the Draft Paper. A LDP Member Workshop will also take place in January 2019 to 
seek views on the draft issues, vision and objectives. Feedback from these meetings 
will be noted and considered, and where appropriate, will inform the final issues, vision 
and objectives. The Replacement LDP issues, vision and objectives will be reported to 
the Economy and Development Select Committee on 14th February 2019, and 
subsequently finalised prior to inclusion in the Preferred Strategy (autumn 2019). Any 
comments received at the Area Committee /Area Cluster meetings/by 14th February 
will be reported to the Economy and Development Select Committee.   
 

4. REASONS:  
4.1 Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) and associated 

Regulations, all local planning authorities are required to produce a LDP.  Subsequent 
to the publication of the LDP Review Report (March 2018), the Council has 

Page 128



commenced the process of preparing a Replacement LDP for the County (excluding 
the area within the Brecon Beacons National Park) which will cover the period 2018-
2033. The Replacement LDP will set out land use development proposals for the 
County and will identify where and how much new development will take place over 
the replacement plan period. The preparation of the issues, vision and objectives is 
one of the first key stages in the Replacement LDP process - the Draft Issues, Vision 
and Objectives paper is attached as Appendix 1. As part of the LDP Pre-Deposit 
Proposals a Preferred Strategy must be prepared1 which should include the strategic 
issues, a vision and objectives. The Issues, Vision and Objectives Paper will therefore 
be key in informing the Preferred Strategy which will be subject to statutory 
consultation at the end of 2019.  

 
4.2 Views are sought on the draft issues, vision and objectives. Comments received will 

help inform the final issues, vision and objectives which will be set out in the 
Replacement LDP Preferred Strategy 

 
 
5. CONSULTEES. 

 SLT 

 Cabinet 

 A Member Workshop is scheduled for January 22nd 2019 to discuss/ seek views 
on the Draft Issues, Vision and Objectives Paper.  

 Area Committees (Severnside, Central Monmouthshire, Lower Wye and Bryn y 
Cwm).  

 
Going forward: 

 Officers will attend forthcoming and Area Committees and Area Cluster meetings 
(January). 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS:  

 PSB Well-Being Plan (February 2018) 

 Monmouthshire Corporate Business Plan 2017-2022 (February 2018)   

 Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Review Report (March 2018)  

 Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Reports, 2014-15, 
2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 

 Monmouthshire Replacement LDP Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 
(December 2018) 

 
 
7. AUTHORS & CONTACT DETAILS: 

Mark Hand (Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping)  
Tel: 01633 644803. 
E Mail: markhand@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
Rachel Lewis (Planning Policy Manager) 
Tel: 01633 644827 
E Mail: rachellewis@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

                                                 
1 In accordance with Regulation 2 of The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales)) Regulations 

2015  
Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Monmouthshire 

Replacement Local Development 

Plan 

 

DRAFT ISSUES, VISION AND 

OBJECTIVES PAPER 

 

January 2019 

 

Page 131



 

CONTENTS 

 

 

 Page  
  

1. Introduction  
 

1 
 

2. Replacement LDP Draft Issues  
 

5 
 

 
3. Replacement LDP Draft Vision  

 
15 
 
 

4. Replacement LDP Draft Objectives  
 

16 

      
 
     Appendices: 

 

 

  
1. Seven Well-being Goals of the Well-being of Future Generations 

(Wales) Act 2015  
2. Monmouthshire’s Key Issues, Challenges and Drivers  

 
 

 

20 
 

21 
 
 

 

Page 132



1.  Introduction 

Purpose of this paper  

1.1 This Paper will play a key role in informing the Replacement LDP Preferred Strategy 
which will be made available for consultation
[...]
s (Wales) Act 2015. The Well‐

being Goals are set out in Appendix 1. It should be noted that many of the issues and 

objectives cross a number of well‐being goals, and have, therefore, been grouped as 

a best fit with the goals. However, the cross‐cutting themes should not be overlooked.   

Consultation on Replacement LDP Proposed Issues, Vision and Objectives  

1.15  As stated above, the proposed issues, vision and objectives are heavily drawn from 

and  reflect  the  PSB Well‐being  Plan which was  extensively  consulted  upon  by  the 

Public  Service  Board  in  2017  and  resulted  in  contributions  from more  than  1,400 

people.  This  approach  reflects  Welsh  Government  guidance  which  recognises  the 

significance of  local well‐being plans as a key evidence  source  for  LDP preparation 

(paragraphs 1.6 and 1.27, PPW10, Edition 10, December 2018).  In view of this, and 

given that it is not a statutory requirement to consult on the LDP issues, vision and 

objectives,  it  is  not  considered  necessary  to  undertake  a  full  public  consultation 

exercise on this initial stage of the plan preparation process. Discussions on the draft 

issues, vision and objectives will, however, take place through the Area Committee 

and Area Cluster meetings in January 2019, where views will be sought on the Draft 

Paper. A LDP Member Workshop will also take place in January 2019 to seek views on 

the draft  issues, vision and objectives. Feedback from these meetings will be noted 

and  considered,  and  where  appropriate,  will  inform  the  final  issues,  vision  and 

objectives.  The  Replacement  LDP  issues,  vision  and  objectives  will  be  reported 

Economy  and  Development  Select  Committee  on  14th  February  2019,  and 

subsequently finalised prior to inclusion in the Preferred Strategy (autumn 2019). Any 

comments  received  at  the  Area  Committee  and  Area  Cluster  meetings/by  14th 

February will be reported to the Eco
[...]
es  to historic  towns and 

villages and their relationship with the surrounding rural areas. There has nevertheless 

been substantial suburban expansion in the South of the County, particularly, adjacent 

the M4 corridor. This area is likely to receive further pressure for growth due to the 

recent  removal  of  the  Severn  Bridge  Tolls  and  the  ambitions  and  opportunities 

associated with the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal and the South East Wales Metro, 

together with the economic growth of the Bristol/SW region and the opportunities for 

34
Page 166



Monmouthshire as a border county and its location between Bristol and Newport and 

Cardiff, the ‘Great Western Cities’.  

35
Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

  
 

1. PURPOSE:

To consider the Monmouthshire Speed Management Strategy, this policy will set out the Councils approach to speed 
management within the County and will form part of the overall Monmouthshire Road Safety Strategy. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Area Committee(s) endorse and approve the Monmouthshire Speed Management Policy.

3. KEY ISSUES:

The speed management strategy will assist the Council in reducing the levels of inappropriate speeding within the county

    

SUBJECT: SPEED MANAGEMENT POLICY
MEETING: Monmouthshire Area Committees
DATE: January 2019
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

P
age 169

A
genda Item

 9



4. REASONS:

The speed management strategy adopts a holistic approach to speed management measures available to the Council and 
provides a framework that identifies and includes policies, practices and procedures that address and respond to road traffic 
speed related concerns.

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

n/a. 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS:

n/a

7. CONSULTEES:

North Monmouthshire Area Committee
Central Monmouthshire Area Committee
Severnside Area Committee
Lower Wye Area Committee

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS:

Speed Management Strategy, Speed complaint assessment form, Speed M
[...]
on the 
website.

 Hand held speed data not considered 
effective, tubes give a more accurate 
reflection of speeds. – Tubes are normally 
used to determine travelling speeds.

 Should the multi agency group should include 
lay people – this is not considered 
appropriate, professional Engineers, Police 
Officers have significant experience in 
determining speeding issues and suggesting 
potential solutions

P
age 203



MCC Speed Management Policy 

 Any petition submitted should include a minimum 

number of signatures, to date petitions that have 

been referred to Area Committees have resulted in 

no action – All enquiries regarding speeding will be 

logged via My Monmouthshire, resulting in the 

process being commenced, this should include any 

petitions received. All petitions will be reported to 

Members.

 The outcome and reasoning behind any decision 

needs to be both transparent and readily available 

to the complainant and the public – All enquiries will 

be determined in accordance with the agreed 

process and results fed back to the complainant via 

My Monmouthshire and the Local Member

P
age 204



MCC Speed Management Policy 

 The outcome report should (where possible) contain 

some positive approaches that communities could 

consider if no actions are planned. E.g. community 

speed watch or improving signage to village 

entrances CC’s may be able to contribute towards 

funding – All potential solutions to an issue will be 

considered as part of the process, the Authority is 

more than happy to work with Communities to 

achieve lower travelling speeds where necessary.

 Not all about speeding but the setting of speed 

limits which appear inconsistent across the County –

The Authority will consider local speed limits in line 

with current guidance, this will form part of the 

overall process 

P
age 205



MCC Speed Management Policy 

 Flashing signs which show speeds being used 
are considered more effective than actual
[...]
- Multi agency meeting 164

135 Red - Multi agency meeting 165

136 Red - Multi agency meeting 166

137 Red - Multi agency meeting 167

138 Red - Multi agency meeting 168

139 Red - Multi agency meeting 169

140 Red - Multi agency meeting 170

141 Red - Multi agency meeting 171

142 Red - Multi agency meeting 172

143 Red - Multi agency meeting 173

144 Red - Multi agency meeting 174

Page 218



145 Red - Multi agency meeting 

146 Red - Multi agency meeting 

147 Red - Multi agency meeting 

148 Red - Multi agency meeting 

149 Red - Multi agency meeting 

150 Red - Multi agency meeting 

Page 219



RAG Status

Green 0 0

Green 1 10

Green 2 15

Green 3 20

Green 4 25

Green 5 30

Green 6 35

Green 7 40

Green 8 45

Green 9 50

Green 10 55

Green 11 60

Green 12 65

Green 13 70

Green 14 75

Green 15 80

Green 16 85

Green 17 90

Green 18 95

Green 19 100

Amber 20 105

Amber 21 110

Amber 22 115

Amber 23 120

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Pedestrian Scores

Page 220



Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Amber

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Page 221



Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Page 222



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Undy Church and Community Hall, Church Road, Undy, Caldicot. NP26 3EN on 

Wednesday, 24th October, 2018 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillors: J. Higginson, L. Guppy, A.Davies and L.Dymock

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Christian Schmidt Transport Planning and Policy Officer
Andy Smith Strategic Investment and Funding Manager

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations made by Members.

2. Confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2018 were confirmed and signed by the chair.

In doing so it was noted that Counillor Alan Davies had been appointed as Vice Chair.  
Councillor Guppy had given apologies.

3. Public Open Forum 

Councillor Frank Rowberry raised concerns regarding the Cross at Caldicot specifically relating 
to the upcoming Remembrance Service.  The Head of Operations will take the concerns back to 
officers and seek assurance that the work will be finished.

4. Town Team Update 

Town Centre Seating

Two of the new seating areas are in place, one between Asda and Waitrose, and one on the 
flagstone area outside Waitrose, Another two areas are to be looked at on a future date. 

Street Food 

There had been over 1500 people attending over the course of two events.  Local businesses 
had benefitted from a boost in profits.  Town Team are looking to expand these events next 
year.

Family Fun Day / 999 Day

Again, these events had been successful with a good turn-out.  Town Team are looking to run 
these events again next year.

Hoggin the Bridge

Public Document Pack

Page 223

Agenda Item 10



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Undy Church and Community Hall, Church Road, Undy, Caldicot. NP26 3EN on 

Wednesday, 24th October, 2018 at 10.00 am

The event had been a success, with no congestion.  The new venue shows lots of potential.  
Figures were being finalised but it was confirmed that Section 106 Funds had not been used.

There had been significantly less bikers than previous years, mainly due to clashing with the 
Distinguished Gentlemen Ride event.  Town Team are looking at dates for next year to avoid 
the same happening.  

The new route had proved successful, and they would look to put on a shuttle bus for next 
year’s event.

There had been some negative comments on social media, but there had been a great deal of 
positivity, and the majority were happy with the event.  The main focus was the valid concerns 
of those who had attended.

Upcoming Events

Winter Market – maybe indoors weather permitting, in the Store 21.  It was confirmed that Aldi 
or Lidl would not be moving into this space.

Christmas Market and Light Switch On.

Quiz night for local businesses and public – opportunity for a Council team?

A full report on expenditure would be ready in the next few weeks.

Car Care are moving premises to the large Concord unit imminently.

5. Area Grants 

The Committee welcomed Andy Smith, Strategic Investment and Funding Manager who 
advised that since the last meeting there had been just one application, which had unfortunately 
been ineligible.  Alternative suggestions had been offered but the officer was unsure if the 
alternative sources had been utilised.

Statistics are being collated, and a report will be presented to Cabinet in due course.

It was confirmed that the £5000 area grant allowance is still in place, and applications are 
welcomed.  The officer agreed to provide further information to Members to aid the application 
process.

Members were reminded that PTAs can apply for the grant on behalf of schools.

6. Road Safety/Traffic Update 

Page 224



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Undy Church and Community Hall, Church Road, Undy, Caldicot. NP26 3EN on 

Wednesday, 24th October, 2018 at 10.00 am

The Head of Operation attended to address traffic issues, and referred to the Capita B4245 
Traffic and Transportation Review Road Safety Report.  He advised that the Paul Keeble, 
Group Engineer, would be best placed to respond, but was unable to attend the meeting.  

We were advised there is a second report due to be issued and it was advisable to consider 
both reports together. 

MAGCP expressed frustrations regarding speed watch equipment, and thoughts that police 
were being obstructive.  Councillor Dymock agreed to write to the PCC o behalf of MAGCP.

Road Safety Report
7. Magor Station Update 

We welcomed Paul Turner and Christian Schmidt who provided an update on Magor Station.

We were informed that a small number of residents were concerned with car parking but the 
group were aiming to change culture and mindset.  A study will be undertaken to mitigate 
problems.

GRIP 3 was progressing, and a recent publicity event had seen a good turn out with speakers, 
Sophie Howe, Paul Matthews and Kellie Beirne.  People had seemed impressed.  It was hoped 
that Network Rail will complete their GRIP 3 work by March 2019.  GRIP 4 is detail and design 
stage, 6,7 and 8 will be construction and delivery.

Transport for Wales is working on a South Wales main line study, and are aware of Magor 
Station and assume it will happen.

The station will be DDA compliant.

In terms of prevention of funding, it is a competitive bidding system, but there is a lot of political 
support.

The Committee will remain updated. 

8. Confirm date and time of next meeting as 10am on 23rd January 2019 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 11.10 am 

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 226


	Agenda
	4 Budget Consultation Engagement
	Agenda
	3a OPENING OF A POST OFFICE WITHIN USK COMMUNITY HUB
	Usk Post Office_FG Evaluation

	3b REVENUE & CAPITAL MONITORING 2018/19 OUTTURN STATEMENT
	3c CAPITAL STRATEGY ASSESSMENT 2018-19 and DRAFT CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2019-20 to 2022-23
	Exempt Cert
	Exempt Appendix 5

	3d 2019 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2019/20
	Draft 2019-20 Revenue Budget Proposals - appendix 1 - summary pressures
	Draft 2019-20 Revenue Budget Proposals - appendix 2 - summary savings and income


	8 Monmouthshire Replacement Local Development Plan Draft Issues, Vision and Objectives
	Replacement LDP Draft Vision Issues and Objectives Final

	9 Speed Management Strategy
	Speed Management Strategy - Updated 20.12.18
	Speed Management Strategy Presentation v1.3
	Speed Complaint Assessment Form

	10 Confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes






Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Room 6 Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magoron Wednesday, 

23rd January, 2019 at 1.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillors: D. Evans, J. Higginson, A.Davies and L.Dymock

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Cath Fallon Head of Economy and Enterprise
Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping
Deb Hill-Howells Head of Commercial and Integrated Landlord Services
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Paul Keeble Group Engineer (Highways and Flood Management)
Graham Kinsella Traffic And Road Safety Manager
Judith Langdon Communities and Partnership Development Lead

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

County Councillor P. Murphy

A. Reeks – Caldicot Town Team
B. Cawley – Magor with Undy Community Council
D. Davies – representing John Griffiths AM 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: J. Watkins, A. Easson, P.A. Fox and F. Taylor

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made by Members.

2. Public Open Forum 

There were no matters for the public open forum.

3. Budget Consultation Engagement 

The Cabinet Member for Resources provided a presentation on the 2019/20 budget proposals.

Presentation:  Budget Consultation presentation

Following the presentation comments were made regarding housing:

In terms of new builds, this would see an income of approximately £600,000 depending on 
completions.  In terms of rates, every 1% increase in Council Tax would see an income of 
£450,000. 

Deprivation, rurality and sparsity have an impact on the settlement received, and because 
Monmouthshire has little perceived deprivation we have received lower funding.  All rural 

file://nscorp1/ce/Local%20Democracy/Democratic%20Serv/Staff/Committee%20Agendas%20&%20Reports/Area%20Committee/Severnside/2019/1.%2023rd%20January%202019/201901%20Budget%20Consultation%20-%20core%20presentation.pptx


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Room 6 Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magoron Wednesday, 

23rd January, 2019 at 1.00 pm

authorities are making representations in respect of this.  Progress is being made with 
Westminster Government band the funding formula.

A Member referred to a discussion at Full Council regarding the development of a housing 
company.  Officers explained a lot of work is still going on to form a development company 
rather than a specific housing development company, to avoid a narrow steer, and avoid 
complications around the housing stock transfer conditions.  It was highlighted that the LDP is 
working hard to address housing issues.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for the presentation, and officers for their input.

4. Town Team Update 

We received an update on the situation with empty properties in the town, and it was unanimous 
that focus should be on commercial, rather than food based options.

Mencap now occupy the old Post Office building.  

Poundstretcher are unlikely to take the Store 21 space.  

Maps for the town are due for completion early spring, and are hoped to be placed at Asda car 
park; Cross area; outside library; Caldicot Castle.  Credit card sized, fold-up maps are also 
being produced to be distributed through a wider area, and hope to increase footfall in the town.

Dates for markets and events for 2019 are set as follows:

23rd March Spring Market
20th April Easter Market
24th May Street Feast
1st June` Summer Market
5th July Street Feast
2nd August Family Fun Day
18th August 999 Day
7th September Shop Local September
5th October Autumn Market
11/12 October Hogfest @ HTB
13th October Hoggin the Bridge
2nd November Winter Market
7th December Christmas Market

5. Caldicot Regeneration Update 

The Head of Economy and Innovation provided a presentation on the Caldicot regeneration 
scheme: Caldicot Regeneration Presentation to Severnside 

Following the presentation the Chair asked for information on the old One Stop Shop.  We 
heard that currently the Passenger Transport Unit are still occupying the space.  Officers will 
identify if there is an internal use, and if not will look to externalise as a short term let.  When the 
PTU move out, the back of the building will be demolished.

file://nscorp1/ce/Local%20Democracy/Democratic%20Serv/Staff/Committee%20Agendas%20&%20Reports/Area%20Committee/Severnside/2019/1.%2023rd%20January%202019/Caldicot%20Regeneration%20Presentation%20to%20Severnside%20AC%20190123.pptx


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Room 6 Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magoron Wednesday, 

23rd January, 2019 at 1.00 pm

Members expressed disappointment on damage to the war memorial and suggested it should 
be fenced in.  The Head of Operations agreed to look at options and report back to committee.  
Mention was also made of the memorial being littered with glasses, and speaking to the 
landlord of The Cross may be useful.

The Chair referred to the importance of area grants.

6. Presentation from the Community and Partnership Development Team - Delivering 
the Social Justice Plan 

The Committee received a presentation from the Community and Partnership Development 
Lead around the Social Justice Strategy: Social Justice Strategy

Comments around Members involvement were welcomed.

Members suggested that Third Sector partners are key to this strategy and we should look to 
how those are funded.

The Officer responded that there are clear structural issues, some requiring a high level 
response, but in addition there is a cumulative effect of many small responses, from a grass 
roots level.

We heard this is an emerging area of work, focused around information sharing, helping the 
team to be as knowledgeable as possible.

The Chair thanked the officer and encouraged Members to provide feedback where possible.

7. Monmouthshire Replacement Local Development Plan Draft Issues, Vision and 
Objectives 

The Head of Planning, Place Shaping and Housing presented the next stage of the LDP 
process, in order to seek the views of Severnside Area Committee on the Draft Issues, Vision 
and Objectives Paper in relation to the Monmouthshire Replacement Local Development Plan.

Issues, brought together through the PSB service plan included:

 Population and Demography
 Landscapes/Listed Buildings – balancing growth with protecting assets
 Rural isolation and sustaining rural services
 Salaries
 Commuting distances
 House prices

In terms of Members feedback, the Chair highlighted that there were only 3 Members of the 
Committee present, and therefore would not reflect a true picture.

Debby Davies, of John Griffiths AM office, highlighted that we do not yet know the impact of the 
removal of the Severn Bridge Tolls.  Impacts are already being seen by residents in rental 
accommodation.

file://nscorp1/ce/Local%20Democracy/Democratic%20Serv/Staff/Committee%20Agendas%20&%20Reports/Area%20Committee/Severnside/2019/1.%2023rd%20January%202019/Social%20Justice_Area%20Comm%20Jan19%20draft%201.pptx


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Room 6 Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magoron Wednesday, 

23rd January, 2019 at 1.00 pm

It was agreed that Members of the Committee would be invited to submit feedback to Officers 
by 13th February 2019.  A further update would be brought to the April meeting.

To conclude the Committee resolved to accept the recommendation:

To note the contents of the Draft Paper. This is not a formal consultation stage, however, 
views are sought on the draft issues, vision and objectives. Comments received will help 
inform the final issues, vision and objectives which will be set out in the Replacement 
LDP Preferred Strategy.

8. Speed Management Strategy 

The Highways Manager presented the Speed Management Strategy, as per the agenda pack, 
in order for Members to consider the Monmouthshire Speed Management Strategy.  This policy 
will set out the Councils approach to speed management within the County and will form part of 
the overall Monmouthshire Road Safety Strategy.

Debby Davies highlighted the problem encountered in Newport Area with flashing speed signs 
encouraging younger drivers to compete for higher speeds.  We heard that the signs can be set 
with a higher threshold.

A Member flagged up concerns around the three field site, particularly for older people and 
children.  We heard that Speed Indication Devices (SIDs) and Vehicular Activated Signs 
(VASs), both flash and record data, and this could be reinstated.

The Committee welcomed the strategy and accepted the recommendation:

That the Area Committee(s) endorse and approve the Monmouthshire Speed 
Management Policy.

9. Confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held on 24th October 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.  

In doing so it was noted that County Councillor D. Evans and J. Watkins had been present.

10. Date and time of next meeting - Wednesday 17th April 2019 at 10am 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm 


